

RECEIVED

01-21-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
CASE NO. 2015AP001978 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

MICHAEL A. DURHAM,

Defendants-Appellant,

**APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR PIERCE COUNTY, CASE NO. 14 CM 62
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH D. BOLES, PRESIDING**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DOAR, DRILL & SKOW, S.C.

Aaron A. Nelson (#1027028)

Katie J. Christiansen (#1099686)

P.O. Box 388

New Richmond, WI 54017-0388

(715) 246-2211

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE ENTRY INTO DURHAM’S HOME VIOLATED DURHAM’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	1
A. The community caretaker exception does not apply.	1
B. The exigent circumstances exception does not apply	4
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DURHAM IS ENTITLED TO DISMISSAL BECAUSE HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT.	5
III. EVIDENCE AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT DURHAM WAS GUILTY.	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 127 Wis. 193, 106 N.W. 536 (1906).....	7
<i>Dorman v. United States</i> , 435 F.2d 385 (D.C.Cir.1970).....	4
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	6
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 101 Wis.2d 441, 304 N.W.2d 742 (1981).....	5
<i>State v. Derango</i> , 2000 WI 89, 236 Wis.2d 721, 613 N.W.2d 833.....	6
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2001 WI App 102, 244 Wis. 2d 17, 629 N.W.2d 788.....	2
<i>State Kramer</i> , 315 Wis.2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598 (2009).....	1
<i>State v. Maddix</i> , 2013 WI App 64, 348 Wis. 2d 179, 831 N.W.2d 778. 2, 3, 5	
<i>State v. Matalonis</i> , 2015 WI App 13, 359 Wis. 2d 675, 859 N.W.2d 628.....	3
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 2010 WI 81, 327 Wis. 2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592	1, 2
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis.2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	6
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W.2d 29	4, 5
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491.....	5
<i>State v. Ultsch</i> , 2011 WI App 17, 331 Wis. 2d 242, 793 N.W.2d 505... 1, 2, 3	
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 37 Wis. 196 (1875)	7

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 809.23 (3)(b)	3
Wis. Stat. § 940.32.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 968.075.....	5
